

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1010, the delete everything amendment  
1.2 (H1010DE1), as follows:

1.3 Page 1, line 12, delete "62,614,000" and insert "62,299,000" and delete "62,783,000"  
1.4 and insert "62,468,000" and delete "125,397,000" and insert "124,764,000"

1.5 Page 1, line 13, delete "90,002,000" and insert "90,492,000" and delete "90,002,000"  
1.6 and insert "90,492,000" and delete "180,004,000" and insert "180,984,000"

1.7 Page 1, line 14, delete "87,217,000" and insert "88,217,000" and delete "86,617,000"  
1.8 and insert "87,617,000" and delete "173,834,000" and insert "175,834,000"

1.9 Page 1, line 17, delete "322,562,000" and insert "323,737,000" and delete "  
1.10 321,981,000" and insert "323,156,000" and delete "644,543,000" and insert "  
1.11 646,893,000"

1.12 Page 2, line 6, delete "76,228,000" and insert "76,913,000" and delete "76,397,000"  
1.13 and insert "76,082,000"

1.14 Page 2, line 12, delete "62,614,000" and insert "62,299,000" and delete "62,783,000"  
1.15 and insert "62,468,000"

1.16 Page 5, line 8, delete "24,785,000" and insert "24,470,000" and delete "24,785,000"  
1.17 and insert "24,470,000"

1.18 Page 5, line 11, delete "24,785,000" and insert "24,470,000" and delete "24,785,000"  
1.19 and insert "24,470,000"

1.20 Page 6, line 27, delete "220,509,000" and insert "221,509,000" and delete "  
1.21 219,904,000" and insert "220,904,000"

1.22 Page 6, line 32, delete "87,217,000" and insert "88,217,000" and delete "86,617,000"  
1.23 and insert "87,617,000"

1.24 Page 7, line 12, delete "2,381,000" and insert "2,696,000" and delete "2,381,000"  
1.25 and insert "2,696,000"

1.26 Page 7, line 23, delete "40,000" and insert "34,000"

2.1 Page 9, line 13, delete "31,211,000" and insert "32,211,000" and delete "31,211,000"  
 2.2 and insert "32,211,000"

2.3 Page 9, line 18, delete "264,000" and insert "1,264,000" and delete "264,000" and  
 2.4 insert "1,264,000"

2.5 Page 9, line 24, delete everything after the period and insert "The amount necessary  
 2.6 to pay for presuppression, and suppression"

2.7 Page 9, delete lines 25 to 26

2.8 Page 9, line 27, delete everything before "costs"

2.9 Page 10, after line 21, insert:

2.10 "\$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000  
 2.11 the second year are from the heritage  
 2.12 enhancement account in the game and fish  
 2.13 fund to maintain and expand the ecological  
 2.14 classification system program. This is a  
 2.15 onetime appropriation."

2.16 Page 10, delete lines 22 to 30

2.17 Page 12, line 6, delete "\$1,150,000" and insert "\$150,000"

2.18 Page 13, line 18, delete everything after the period

2.19 Page 13, delete lines 19 to 23

2.20 Page 15, after line 33, insert:

2.21 "\$1,082,000 the first year and \$1,082,000 the  
 2.22 second year are from the water recreation  
 2.23 account in the natural resources fund for  
 2.24 grants to counties for boat and water safety.  
 2.25 Any unencumbered balance does not cancel  
 2.26 at the end of the first year and is available  
 2.27 for the second year."

2.28 Page 19, line 12, delete "300,000" and insert "790,000" and delete "155,000" and  
 2.29 insert "645,000"

2.30 Page 19, after line 12, insert:

2.31 "Appropriations by Fund

|                               | <u>2012</u>    | <u>2013</u>    |
|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 2.32 <u>General</u>           | <u>300,000</u> | <u>155,000</u> |
| 2.33 <u>Natural Resources</u> | <u>490,000</u> | <u>490,000</u> |

2.34

3.1 Conservation Corps Minnesota may receive  
 3.2 money appropriated from the natural  
 3.3 resources fund under this section only  
 3.4 as provided in an agreement with the  
 3.5 commissioner of natural resources."

3.6 Page 22, after line 20, insert:

3.7 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 85.052, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

3.8 Subd. 4. **Deposit of fees.** (a) Fees paid for providing contracted products and  
 3.9 services within a state park, state recreation area, or wayside, and for special state park  
 3.10 uses under this section shall be deposited in the natural resources fund and credited to a  
 3.11 state parks account.

3.12 (b) Gross receipts derived from sales, rentals, or leases of natural resources within  
 3.13 state parks, recreation areas, and waysides, other than those on trust fund lands, must be  
 3.14 deposited in the state treasury and credited to the state parks working capital account.

3.15 ~~The appropriation under section 85.22 for revenue deposited in this section is limited to~~  
 3.16 ~~\$25,000 per fiscal year.~~

3.17 (c) Notwithstanding paragraph (b), the gross receipts from the sale of stockpile  
 3.18 materials, aggregate, or other earth materials from the Iron Range Off-Highway Vehicle  
 3.19 Recreation Area shall be deposited in the dedicated accounts in the natural resources fund  
 3.20 from which the purchase of the stockpile material was made.

3.21 Sec. 2. **[89.0385] FOREST MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT ACCOUNT; COST**  
 3.22 **CERTIFICATION.**

3.23 (a) After each fiscal year, the commissioner shall certify the total costs incurred for  
 3.24 forest management, forest improvement, and road improvement on state-managed lands  
 3.25 during that year. The commissioner shall distribute forest management receipts credited to  
 3.26 various accounts according to this section.

3.27 (b) The amount of the certified costs incurred for forest management activities  
 3.28 on state lands shall be transferred from the account where receipts are deposited to the  
 3.29 forest management investment account in the natural resources fund, except for those  
 3.30 costs certified under section 16A.125. Transfers in a fiscal year cannot exceed receipts  
 3.31 credited to the account.

3.32 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

3.33 Page 23, after line 10, insert:

4.1 "Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 97A.055, is amended by adding a subdivision  
4.2 to read:

4.3 Subd. 2b. **Certified costs.** Money for the certified costs under section 89.0385 is  
4.4 appropriated annually to the commissioner for reimbursement of certified costs on state  
4.5 lands acquired by purchase or gift for game and fish purposes."

4.6 Page 33, delete section 11, and insert:

4.7 "Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 116.07, subdivision 4h, is amended to read:

4.8 Subd. 4h. **Financial responsibility rules.** (a) The agency shall adopt rules requiring  
4.9 the operator or owner of a solid waste disposal facility to submit to the agency proof  
4.10 of the operator's or owner's financial capability to provide reasonable and necessary  
4.11 response during the operating life of the facility and for 30 years after closure for a mixed  
4.12 municipal solid waste disposal facility or for a minimum of 20 years after closure, as  
4.13 determined by agency rules, for any other solid waste disposal facility, and to provide for  
4.14 the closure of the facility and postclosure care required under agency rules. Proof of  
4.15 financial responsibility is required of the operator or owner of a facility receiving an  
4.16 original permit or a permit for expansion after adoption of the rules. Within 180 days of  
4.17 the effective date of the rules or by July 1, 1987, whichever is later, proof of financial  
4.18 responsibility is required of an operator or owner of a facility with a remaining capacity of  
4.19 more than five years or 500,000 cubic yards that is in operation at the time the rules are  
4.20 adopted. Compliance with the rules and the requirements of paragraph (b) is a condition  
4.21 of obtaining or retaining a permit to operate the facility.

4.22 (b) A municipality, as defined in section 475.51, subdivision 2, including a sanitary  
4.23 district, that owns or operates a solid waste disposal facility that was in operation on May  
4.24 15, 1989, may meet its financial responsibility for all or a portion of the contingency  
4.25 action portion of the reasonable and necessary response costs at the facility by pledging its  
4.26 full faith and credit to meet its responsibility.

4.27 The pledge must be made in accordance with the requirements in chapter 475 for  
4.28 issuing bonds of the municipality, and the following additional requirements:

4.29 (1) The governing body of the municipality shall enact an ordinance that clearly  
4.30 accepts responsibility for the costs of contingency action at the facility and that reserves,  
4.31 during the operating life of the facility and for the time period required in paragraph (a)  
4.32 after closure, a portion of the debt limit of the municipality, as established under section  
4.33 475.53 or other law, that is equal to the total contingency action costs.

4.34 (2) The municipality shall require that all collectors that haul to the facility  
4.35 implement a plan for reducing solid waste by using volume-based pricing, recycling  
4.36 incentives, or other means.

5.1 (3) When a municipality opts to meet a portion of its financial responsibility by  
5.2 relying on its authority to issue bonds, it shall also begin setting aside in a dedicated  
5.3 long-term care trust fund money that will cover a portion of the potential contingency  
5.4 action costs at the facility, the amount to be determined by the agency for each facility  
5.5 based on at least the amount of waste deposited in the disposal facility each year, and the  
5.6 likelihood and potential timing of conditions arising at the facility that will necessitate  
5.7 response action. The agency may not require a municipality to set aside more than five  
5.8 percent of the total cost in a single year.

5.9 (4) A municipality shall have and consistently maintain an investment grade bond  
5.10 rating as a condition of using bonding authority to meet financial responsibility under  
5.11 this section.

5.12 (5) The municipality shall file with the commissioner of revenue its consent to have  
5.13 the amount of its contingency action costs deducted from state aid payments otherwise  
5.14 due the municipality and paid instead to the remediation fund created in section 116.155,  
5.15 if the municipality fails to conduct the contingency action at the facility when ordered  
5.16 by the agency. If the agency notifies the commissioner that the municipality has failed to  
5.17 conduct contingency action when ordered by the agency, the commissioner shall deduct  
5.18 the amounts indicated by the agency from the state aids in accordance with the consent  
5.19 filed with the commissioner.

5.20 (6) The municipality shall file with the agency written proof that it has complied  
5.21 with the requirements of paragraph (b).

5.22 (c) The method for proving financial responsibility under paragraph (b) may not be  
5.23 applied to a new solid waste disposal facility or to expansion of an existing facility, unless  
5.24 the expansion is a vertical expansion. Vertical expansions of qualifying existing facilities  
5.25 cannot be permitted for a duration of longer than three years.

5.26 (d) The commissioner shall consult with the commissioner of management and  
5.27 budget for guidance on the forms of financial assurance that are acceptable for private  
5.28 owners and public owners, and in carrying out a periodic review of the adequacy of  
5.29 financial assurance for solid waste disposal facilities. Financial assurance rules shall  
5.30 allow financial mechanisms to public owners of solid waste disposal facilities that are  
5.31 appropriate to their status as subdivisions of the state.

5.32 (e) Persons who wish the agency to consider unique financial assurance mechanisms  
5.33 to meet their obligations under this subdivision and subdivisions 4f and 4g, must reimburse  
5.34 the agency for the costs of consultant services needed to complete a review to determine  
5.35 the appropriateness of the proposed mechanism. The reimbursement shall be in addition  
5.36 to any other fees imposed by law. Reimbursements accepted by the agency are deposited

6.1 in the miscellaneous special revenue fund and appropriated to the agency for the cost to  
 6.2 review the financial assurance mechanism."

6.3 Page 40, delete lines 24 to 34, and insert:

6.4 **"(e) Golden Eagle Survey**

6.5 \$45,000 the first year and \$45,000 the  
 6.6 second year are from the trust fund to the  
 6.7 commissioner of natural resources for an  
 6.8 agreement with the National Eagle Center to  
 6.9 increase the understanding of golden eagles  
 6.10 in Minnesota through surveys and education.  
 6.11 This appropriation is available until June  
 6.12 30, 2014, by which time the project must be  
 6.13 completed and final products delivered."

6.14 Page 42, after line 2, insert:

6.15 **"(i) Change and Resilience in Boreal**

6.16 **Forests in Northern Minnesota**

6.17 \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000 the  
 6.18 second year are from the trust fund to the  
 6.19 Board of Regents of the University of  
 6.20 Minnesota to assess the potential response  
 6.21 of northern Minnesota's boreal forests to  
 6.22 observed and predicted changes in climate  
 6.23 conditions and develop related management  
 6.24 guidelines and adaptation strategies. This  
 6.25 appropriation is available until June 30,  
 6.26 2014, by which time the project must be  
 6.27 completed and final products delivered."

6.28 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence

6.29 Page 57, delete lines 14 to 24

6.30 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence

6.31 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

6.32 Amend the title accordingly

6.33 Adjust amounts accordingly